
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 108
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2017

ASSISTANCE FOR SIRDS AND ETCS

108. SHRI ANIL DESAI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry is extending assistance to State Institutes of Rural Development (SIRDs) and Extension Training Centres (ETCs) in the country; and

(b) if so, the details of assistance extended to SIRDs and ETCs during the last two years?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Yes Sir. The Ministry of Rural Development is providing 100% Central assistance to State Institutes of Rural Development (SIRDs) and Extension Training Centres (ETCs) for developing infrastructural facilities. As regards recurring expenditure, it is shared equally between Centre and State Governments. However, in the case of States from North Eastern Region including Sikkim, the ratio is 90:10 between Centre and State. Financial assistance of Rs. 20 lakh per annum per ETC is provided for recurring expenditure.

(b) : The details of financial assistance extended to SIRDs & ETCs state-wise, for the last two years i.e. from 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 are enclosed at Annexure-I.

*****


Annexure-I

Referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 108. dated 17-07-2017

Statement showing Financial progress report for the last two year's
(Rs. In lakh)

S.No. Name of the State
Amount Released(2015-16) Amount Released(2016-17)

SIRDs ETCs Total SIRDs ETCs Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 343.26 343.26 0.00 195.92 195.92
2 Arunachal Pradesh 93.57 0.00 93.57 77.19 0.00 77.19
3 Assam 224.61 814.96 1039.57 524.30 99.99 624.29
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Chattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 301.63 159.24 460.87
6 Goa 0.00 NIL 0.00 61.92 NIL 61.92
7 Gujarat 11.40 0.00 11.40 39.07 0.00 39.07
8 Haryana 73.11 201.33 274.44 103.31 20.00 123.31
9 Himachal Pradesh 79.64 20.00 99.64 70.11 10.00 80.11
10 Jammu & Kashmir 62.52 20.00 82.52 730.96 19.49 750.45
11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.44 0.00 33.44


12 Karnataka 22.13 0.00 22.13 265.48 0.00 265.48
13 Kerala 19.97 40.00 59.97 158.32 89.71 248.03
14 Madhya Pradesh 89.64 83.20 172.84 124.73 123.47 248.20
15 Maharashtra 0.00 151.23 151.23 180.25 816.11 996.36
16 Manipur 921.58 NIL 921.58 521.89 NIL 521.89
17 Meghalaya 468.96 69.14 538.10 168.33 20.00 188.33
18 Mizoram 927.47 53.00 980.47 367.86 132.25 500.11
19 Nagaland 89.74 0.00 89.74 331.23 0.00 331.23
20 Orissa 0.00 0.00 0.00 191.14 30.00 221.14
21 Punjab 50.50 20.00 70.50 91.40 10.00 101.40
22 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.10 30.00 227.10
23 Sikkim 104.39 NIL 104.39 331.03 NIL 331.03
24 Tamilnadu 1107.70 81.25 1188.95 87.77 160.41 248.18
25 Tripura 70.71 NIL 70.71 222.76 NIL 222.76
26 Uttarakhand 97.60 82.65 180.25 203.89 198.79 402.68
27 Uttar Pradesh 937.68 425.39 1363.07 258.12 1007.49 1265.61
28 West Bengal 222.40 0.00 222.40 399.16 41.95 441.11

Total= 5675.32 2405.41 8080.73 6042.39 3164.82 9207.21

